
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 20 January 2014 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs. J. Twomey (0116 305 6462) 

Email: joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Spence CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. K. Coles CC 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Ms. K. J. Knaggs CC 

Mrs. M. Lawson 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 

Mr B. Monaghan 
 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr. J. Perry 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 
2013.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 
6.  

  
Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Performance Report for First Response 
Central Duty and Children's Social Care.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Families 
 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

9.  
  

Supporting Leicestershire Families 
Performance Monitoring Report.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Families 

[...]
esponse been? How, if at all, have their views been 

taken into account in this proposal? 

 

If it is a new service: 

 

• Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

• What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 

know if we have succeeded? 

• How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

• What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 11 November 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Spence CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. K. Coles CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Ms. K. J. Knaggs CC 
Mrs. M. Lawson 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr B. Monaghan 
 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr. J. Perry 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
Also in attendance 
 
Mr I. Ould CC 
 

16. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2013.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

17. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

18. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

19. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

20. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Ms. K. Knaggs CC, Mr D. Snartt CC, Mr L. Spence CC, Mr G. Welsh CC Mr J. Perry and 
Mr B. Monaghan declared personal interests in matters relating to schools as they had 
family members who taught in Leicestershire. 
 
Mr L. Spence CC and Ms K. Knaggs CC indicated that, whilst this did not amount to an 
interest to be declared at this meeting, they felt it relevant to report that they were 
employed by academies within the County. 

Agenda Item 15



 
 

 

 

 
Mr Snartt CC declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, ‘Leicestershire and Rutland 
Local Safeguarding Children Board – Annual Report 2012/13’, as Chairman of the 
Charnwood Community Safety Partnership which currently had a Domestic Homicide 
Review in progress. 
 

21. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

22. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

23. Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board - Annual Report 2012/13.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Young People’s 
Service which presented the Annual Report of the Leicestershire and Rutland Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) 2012-13.  A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Committee noted the report was a joint report of the Safeguarding Children Board 
and the Safeguarding Adults Board.  This was the first time a joint Annual Report had 
been produced following the decision to align the work of the two Boards in January 
2012.  This was also the first time that the report had been presented to the Committee 
for its consideration.   
 
The follow
[...]
 children went on to suffer 
significant harm and, therefore, the need for child protection plans had also fallen.  
Reductions were expected to continue through the work of the Supporting 
Leicestershire Families programme and the introduction of Targeted Early Help, as 
part of the First Response Service in April 2013; 
 

vi. The Board had developed a Performance Management Framework in order to 
capture and consolidate performance data from all partner agencies.  This would 
enable the Board to monitor outcomes more effectively and to measure 
performance against its Business Plan.  The Committee requested that a copy of 
the pilot Performance Management Framework be presented to a future meeting 
for its consideration.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the content of the report be noted; 

 
(b) That, once completed, officers be requested to present a copy of the pilot 

Leicestershire Safeguarding Children’s Board Performance Management 
Framework for the Committee’s consideration. 

 
24. Results of the Consultation on the Future of Oakfield School.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Young People’s 
Service, the purpose of which was to set out the results of the consultation on the future 
of Oakfield School and to ask the Committee to comment on the proposed 
recommendations which would be presented to the Cabinet for its consideration on 20 
November and 13 December 2013.  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
The following points arose from discussion: 
 

i. The merger of primary and secondary provision on the Oakfield site had not been 
successful.  The Committee supported the view that alternative arrangements 
needed to be established to secure improvements for the future, particularly at 
secondary level; 
 

ii. Behaviour partnerships supported a flexible approach to managing exclusions 
which meant arrangements could be established to best meet the individual needs 
and interests of the child; 
 

iii. The
[...]
e facility.  Various alternatives would be 
considered and the Committee supported the possible use of local sites which 
would better support the needs of the child and their family, in particular reducing 
increased travel demands where possible; 
 

ix. The Committee considered that if improvements could be achieved at primary 
level, this would in turn impact on a child’s engagement at secondary level.  The 
Committee further considered that the work of the Supporting Leicestershire 
Families programme would, in the long term, help bring about further 
improvements by addressing problems early on. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 

 
(b) That the comments now made by the Committee be drawn to the attention of the 

Cabinet. 
 

25. Ensuring Education Excellence in Leicestershire: Leicestershire Education Excellence 
Partnership Monitoring Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Young People’s 
Service which presented the first monitoring report outlining the progress made in 
implementing the Leicestershire Education Excellence Partnership (LEEP) and the 
performance of schools and inspection outcomes.  A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes. 
 

8



 
 

 

 

The following points arose from discussion: 
 
i. There was a strong desire from schools to work in partnership through the LEEP.  

All schools in Leicestershire were currently represented.  However, to ensure this 
continued, the operation of the LEEP would need to be supported with evidence of it 
achieving positive outcomes; 

ii. The Internal Audit Service had been conducting a review to assess the local 
authority’s approach for securing improvement through the LEEP and to ensure this 
was sufficiently robust.  This would be completed early next year and the final report 
would be shared with the Committee in spring 2014; 

iii. The £350,000 funding allocated in the County Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy in Feb
[...]
 be useful to 
provide an overall picture over the long term; 
 

v. The Leicestershire Education Excellence Partnership had approached the 
Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership to look at how employers 
could engage better with young people to ensure they were better prepared for 
work and to more clearly identify what they, as employers, would be looking for in 
a future employee.  This work would be undertaken through the City Deal on 
Apprenticeships.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the content of the report be noted; 
 

(b) That the Director of Children and Young People’s Services be requested to 
provide a further report to a future meeting of the Committee on the differences 
being seen in performance between Key Stage Three and Key Stage Four, the 
possible reasons for this and how this might be addressed, including the possibility 
of a member Review Panel. 

 
27. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday 20 
January 2014 at 2.00pm. 
 

28. Announcements  
 
Leicester Cathedral Gardens 
 
The Chairman reported that Leicester Cathedral Gardens would be redeveloped as part 
of the preparation for the burial of Richard III and the County Council would be 
commissioning a new work of art to mark its contribution.  Five artists had been invited to 
prepare proposals and drawings of the proposed sculptures were on display in the 
members lounge.  The Chairman encouraged members to take some time to look at the 
five submissions and highlighted that there was also facility for members to register their 
preference. 
 
Charlie Palmer’s Retirement 
 
The Vice Chairman announced that Charlie Palmer, Head of Strategy for Vulnerable 
Groups in the Children and Young People’s Department, would be retiring shortly.  He felt 
sure that members of the Committee would wish to place on record the appreciation for 
Charlie’s dedication and hard work over the years and his contribution to helping young 
people in Leicestershire, particularly those who were disadvantaged.  Charlie was also 
wished a long and happy retirement. 
 

11



 
 

 

 

 
2.00  - 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
11 November 2013 

 

12



 
 
 
 

 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
20 JANUARY 2014 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 

 
PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR FIRST RESPONSE CENTRAL DUTY 

AND CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to brief the Children and Families Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee on the performance of First Response Central Duty and the 
Children’s Social Care Teams over the first two quarters of this business year (1st 
April to 30th September 2013). 

  
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2.  This report refers to services provided by the Children and Young People’s Service 

as set out in the Children Act 1989 and 2004. 
 

Background 
 
3.  In April 2013 the County Council expanded the service provided by the Central Duty 

Team.  This development saw the Central Duty Team expand its role with incoming 
enquiries about children’s social care cases to include being the first point of 
contact for new enquiries to the County Council about all vulnerable children and 
families, including those contacts relevant to the Supporting Leicestershire Families 
Service.  This arrangement is colloquially referred to as the ‘single front door’. 
Central Duty was renamed First Response Central Duty to take account of this 
increased role.  This report sets out the performance of First Response Central 
Duty in the first half of the business year. 

 
4.  This report also sets out a summary of the performance of the Children’s Social 

Care Teams for the first half of the business year. 
 
5.  Detailed performance information is regularly reported to the Lead Member for 

Children and Family Services.  The performance report for the first half of the 
business year as reported to the Le
[...]
amilies in 

Leicestershire.   
 
Relevant Impact Assessments 
 
22. The children’s social care workforce is kept under regular review to ensure that risk 

is minimised. 
 
Background Papers 
 
23. None. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
24. None. 
 
 
 
 
 

17



 
 

 
Officer to Contact 
 
Lesley Hagger, Director of Children and Family Services  
Telephone: 0116 305 6340 
Email: Lesley.hagger@leics.gov.uk 
 
Walter McCulloch, Assistant Director 
Telephone: 0116 305 7441 
Email: Walter.mcculloch@leics.gov.uk   
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A  -  Quarterly Data - referral assessments April to September 2013 
 
 
 

18



19



20



21



22



   

 

 

 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

20 JANUARY 2014 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
 

SUPPORTING LEICESTERSHIRE FAMILIES PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING REPORT 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To present to members of the Committee an overview of the first six months of 

the Supporting Leicestershire Families Service and the outcomes for families.  
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

2. In June 2012 the Cabinet approved the model for Troubled (now Supporting 
Leicestershire) Families and the introduction of the new service on a phased 
basis from September 2012.  In June 2013 the Scrutiny Commission received a 
Supporting Leicestershire Families (SLF) Programme update and resolved that 
the approach taken to provide holistic support to troubled families via the SLF 
Programme be commended and that a further update on the performance of the 
SLF Programme be submitted to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny body in six 
months’ time. 

 
Background 
 
3. A pooled budget of £8.7m was created to fund the SLF Service for three years 

until March 2016 through contributions from the national Troubled Families Unit, 
the County Council, the seven District Councils, both Clinical Commissioning 
Groups, Job Centre Plus, Police, and Probation. 

 
4. In 
[...]
l Repairs

 - Electrical

School Meals Capital Programme 887 887

Improvements to Targeted Early Help Hubs 370 370 740

Sub-total 11,923 25,510 26,397 0 63,830

Schools Devolved Formula Capital - Estimated Grant* 818 818

Overall Total 12,741 25,510 26,397 0 64,648

*Devolved Formula Capital and Capital Maintenance grants have not yet been announced and have 

been estimated for 2014/15 only

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICE DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2014/15 to 2017/18

5
9



6
0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2013.
	8 Performance Report for First Response Central Duty and Children's Social Care.
	8 - Appendix A - Social Care Assessments - Performance Overview Apr to Sep 2013

	9 Supporting Leicestershire Families Performance Monitoring Report.
	9 - Appendix A - SLF Performance Dashboard
	9 - Appendix B - SLF Case Studies

	10 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 - 2017/18.
	10 - Appendix A - Revenue Budget 2014-15
	10 - Appendix B - Growth and Savings 2014-15 - 2017-18
	10 - Appendix C - Capital Programme 2014-15 - 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 20 January 2014.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Spence CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. K. Coles CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Ms. K. J. Knaggs CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 

Also in attendance 
 
Mr I. Ould CC 
Mr G. Hart CC 
 
Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Canon Mary Lawson, Mr John Perry and Mr 
Bernard Monaghan. 
 

29. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2013 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

30. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

31. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

32. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

33. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Ms. K. Knaggs CC, Mr D. Snartt CC, Mr L. Spence CC and Mr G. Welsh CC declared 
personal interests in matters relating to schools as they had family members who taught 
in Leicestershire. 



 
 

 

2

 
Mr L. Spence CC and Ms K. Knaggs CC indicated that, whilst this did not amount to an 
interest to be declared at this meeting, they felt it relevant to report that they were 
employed by academies within the County. 
 
Mr Snartt CC and Mr T. Pendleton CC declared a personal interest in agenda item 9, 
‘Supporting Leicestershire Families Performance Monitoring Report’ as members of the 
Supporting Leicestershire Families Board. 
 

34. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

35. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

36. Performance Report for First Response Central Duty and Children's Social Care.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services, the 
purpose of which was to present the performance of the First Response Central Duty 
Team and the Children’s Social Care Team over the first two quarters of the 2013/14 
business year (1 April to 30 September 2013).  A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
 Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

i.      Reassurance was sought that the number of cases being audited were 
adequate and proportionate to the number of calls being received through the 
service.  It was noted that the auditing of eight case files formed only part of the 
performance audits being undertaken and therefore the information detailed in 
the report highlighted only a small sample of those cases assessed; 
 

ii.      The Signs of Safety toolkit had been produced with considerable input from 
practitioners, making use of their knowledge and expertise of dealing with 
difficult cases.  It had been academically verified and was being increasingly 
used by partners.  Staff had been trained to ensure they were competent and 
confident in using this toolkit and feedback had been very positive.  Training 
was also available to partners through the Leicestershire Safeguarding 
Children Board; 
 

iii.      Concern was raised about the difficulties experienced in obtaining GP support 
for Adoption Panel meetings and the delay and distress this caused to families.  
It was noted that the Department had sought the requisite paediatric help, but 
that, locally, GPs had limited time available to support the Panel on a regular 
basis.  Action had been taken to try to commission this support from elsewhere 
but, at present, this had been unsuccessful.  The matter would be taken to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board for further consideration with partners; 
 

iv.      Leicester City Council, following a review and re-modelling of its own working 
arrangements, had given notice that it would no longer be able to provide the 



 
 

 

3

Emergency Duty Team service for the County Council’s  children and young 
people’s and adult social care services.  Arrangements had therefore been 
made to provide the service in house. However, the number of calls being 
received had been higher than expected and therefore, to ensure the service 
was resilient for the future, growth funding of £200,000 had been proposed in 
the current budget; 
 

v.      The children and young people and adult social care emergency duty teams 
were kept separate due to the differing nature and volume of calls received.  
The majority of adult social care cases related to either care packages or 
mental health matters.  For children and young people, this focused on 
protection matters and the need for early help.  The expertise required to 
manage these calls varied significantly; 
 

vi.      Members applauded the work of the Children’s Voice project and the film 
created by the children in care following a visit to Auschwitz – Birkenau.  
Members strongly supported use of the film on a wider basis and the Chairman 
requested that members who might have a suggestion for the constructive use 
of the film to notify officers; 
 

vii.      The Strengthening Families Team worked solely with children who were 
subject to a child protection plan.  There was overlap in this Teams approach 
to families and that adopted by Family Support Workers under the Supporting 
Leicestershire Families (SLF) programme.  The SLF team had recently been 
transferred to the Children and Young People’s Service and a review of current 
structures would be undertaken which might see these teams working more 
closely in future.  For now, strong links between the two teams had been 
established and information was being shared on an ongoing basis. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the performance of the First Response Central Duty Team and the Children’s 

Social Care Team during the period 1st April to 30 September 2013 be noted; 
 

(b) That the work of the Unheard Voices project be applauded and that the short film 
created following a visit by the children in care to Auschwitz-Birkenau be utilised as 
widely as possible;  
 

(c) That a copy of the practice methodology into children’s social care enitled ‘Signs of 
Safety’, be circulated to members for information; 
 

(d) That a copy of the improvement plan for the County Adoption Service be circulated to 
members for information; 
 

(e) That it be noted that issues relating to the availability of GPs to support the County 
Council’s Adoption Panel would be considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

   
37. Supporting Leicestershire Families Performance Monitoring Report.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services, the 
purpose of which was to present an overview of the first six months of the Supporting 
Leicestershire Families Service and the outcomes for families.  A copy of the report is 
filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

4

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

i.      The Supporting Leicestershire Families Service now formed part of the 
Children and Young People’s Service which, in future, would be called Children 
and Family Services; 
 

ii.      Members welcomed the work being undertaken through the programme and 
the outcomes achieved so far.  The Committee unanimously supported the 
view that a whole family approach provided long term benefits both for the 
individuals being supported and the County Council and its partners through 
reduced need for other services; 
 

iii.      As part of its amalgamation within Children and Young People’s Services, a 
review would be undertaken to ensure the culture and practices now adopted 
through the SLF programme were carried forward and embedded across other 
parts of the Service.  This would ensure that those areas working well would 
continue, where possible, beyond the envisaged 2 year timescale for the 
programme;   
 

iv.      The data collected so far had predominantly been based on the information that 
central government required for the Payment By Results scheme.  Seventy 
families had been reviewed as part of the process, but this was an early 
assessment, only six months into the programme; 
 

v.      It was intended that in 2014, focus would be given to improving performance 
measures to ensure more outcomes and cost benefits were assessed.  Both 
high level and specific measures would be identified.  The process would also 
be joined together with other performance monitoring arrangements currently 
undertaken by the Service, in particular with Early Help. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the performance of the Supporting Leicestershire Families Programme as at 
December 2013 be noted. 
 

38. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 - 2017/18.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services and 
the Director of Corporate Resources on the proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for the period 2013/14 to 2016/17 as it related to the Children and Young 
People’s Service (CYPS).  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting the Cabinet Lead Member for Children and 
Young People, Mr I. D. Ould CC, and the Cabinet Support Member, Mr G. Hart CC, who 
attended for this item. 
 
The following points arose from discussion and questions: 
 
Overall Context 
 

i.      The Children and Young People’s Service had already made savings of £30m 
since 2010 and was now required to find a further £12.7m from a budget of 



 
 

 

5

£59m; 
 

ii.      Savings proposals had been developed in consultation with service managers.  
Focus had been given to ensuring that Child Protection Services were not 
adversely affected.  Also, wherever possible, frontline Child Care Services 
would be protected.  However, this would not mean that such services would 
continue as at present, they would be subject to review to ensure that where 
possible any additional efficiency savings were realised; 
 

iii.      Some of the savings proposals outlined were aspirational, particularly efficiency 
savings arising from item S2 (Supporting Leicestershire Families Programme) 
which were dependent upon the programme continuing successfully to reduce 
pressures across the Department; 
 

iv.      The budget proposals made no provision for additional national service 
pressures that were likely to arise from changes to the Special Educational 
Needs assessment process.  There were also some uncertainties; for example, 
an analysis of the financial implications of the change to enable children to stay 
within the foster care system up to the age of 21 had been undertaken, but this 
was an estimate and the true costs would be unclear for some time; 

 
Growth 
 

v.      Recognising the difficult financial situation the growth included in item G4 
(Quality of Education) was particularly welcomed;   

 
Savings 
 

vi.      Item S2 (Supporting Leicestershire Families Programme), S17 (Safeguarding 
Services) and S18 (Early Help/Early Intervention) – An assurance was sought 
that savings arising from these proposals would not adversely impact on the 
quality of safeguarding services or undermine the good work that had been 
achieved by the Supporting Leicestershire Families Programme in reducing 
demand for CYPS services.   The Cabinet Lead Member indicated that he was 
relatively satisfied that current standards would be maintained, but there were 
some uncertainties which meant that the budget and priorities proposed would 
need to be monitored and reviewed throughout the year; 
 

vii.      Item S4 (Homeless 16/17 year olds) – There would be no reduction in services 
arising from this saving.  The savings had been achieved as a result of joint re-
commissioning by the Children and Families and Adults and Communities 
Department of the existing Supporting People contract for care leavers; 
 

viii.      Item S5 (Short breaks for disabled children) – This budget had been 
underspent in the previous two years and the saving of £300,000 was the 
proportion of the budget that had not been used; 
 

ix.      Item S7 (Voluntary Sector Support) – A discussion had taken place at an early 
stage with Voluntary Action LeicesterShire and other voluntary groups 
regarding pressures on the Council’s budget and the need for the Council to re-
focus grant support for the voluntary sector which would realise a majority of 
the savings.  The remainder of the savings could potentially be achieved by 



 
 

 

6

voluntary sector service providers coming together, thereby reducing 
overheads; 

 
Dedicated Schools Grant 
 

x.       Leicestershire continued to be a low funded authority.  The committee noted 
the work of F40 (The Campaign Group for Fairer Funding in Education) which 
had been seeking to engage with all political parties at a national level to 
address this issue;   

 
Free School Meals 
 

xi.      Concern was expressed that no announcement had been made for revenue 
funding for free school meals.  Whilst capital provision had been made, it was 
not known whether schools would be able to plan for the delivery of this new 
requirement in time for its planned roll out in September 2014; 

 
Free School Meals and impact on Pupil Premium 
 

xii.      The Pupil Premium was currently calculated using eligibility for free school 
meals.  As the Government’s intention was to provide free school meals to all 
primary school children, how this would impact on the calculation of the Pupil 
Premium remained uncertain, as the Department for Education (DfE) had not 
yet addressed this issue; 

Academies 
 

xiii.      Concern was expressed at the delay at DfE level in arranging for schools in 
special measures to be converted into sponsored academies.  This had an 
impact on the Council’s budget, particularly in relation to those schools which 
were in a budget deficit position.  The Committee requested that a letter be 
sent on its behalf to the DfE which supported the comments previously 
submitted by the Director and Cabinet Lead Member about this issue; 

 
Capital Programme 
 

xiv. The Committee welcomed the Capital Programme, but expressed concerns in 
relation to the two issues, namely: 
 

• That no announcement had been made regarding the allocation of the 
capital maintenance grant; 

• That the allocation for Basic Need whilst welcome, should not be seen as a 
means of meeting the additional school places that would be required from 
new developments.  There were already concerns regarding the operation 
of section 106 (developer contributions) arrangements.  The Committee 
noted that the Chief Executive had convened a meeting in February to 
discuss this issue at officer level which was welcomed.  The Committee 
also noted that a report would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee on the strategy for school place planning. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 
 



 
 

 

7

(b) That the comments made at this meeting be forwarded to the Scrutiny 
Commission for consideration at its meeting on 29 January 2014; 
 

(c) That a letter be sent on behalf of the Committee to the Department for Education 
supporting the comments previously made to it by the Director and Cabinet Lead 
Member for Children Services regarding delays in arranging for schools in special 
measures to be converted into sponsored academies; 
 

(d) That the comments now made by the Committee regarding the need to secure 
section 106 development contributions for future school places be noted and that, 
following the planned officer meeting arranged by the Chief Executive to discuss 
issues surrounding section 106 agreements, a letter be sent to all District Council’s 
advising them of this Committee’s concerns regarding the need for educational 
provision to be made in relation to new developments.  

 
39. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 24 March 2014 at 
2.00pm. 
 

40. Chairman's  Announcements.  
 
Supporting Leicestershire Families Service 
 
The Chairman reminded members that they had recently been notified that the 
Supporting Leicestershire Families Service would be showcasing their work in the 
Members Lounge from 3.00pm.  Members had been invited to visit the display, meet the 
team and hear about some of the work that has been taking place across the County.   
 
Canon Mary Lawson 
 
The Chairman reported that Mrs Lawson, the Church of England co-opted member on 
the Committee, would be leaving her position as Church of England Director of Education 
at the end of the month.  The Chairman felt sure that the Committee would wish to join 
him in thanking Mrs Lawson for her contribution to the Committee over the years and 
wishing her well for the future. 
 
Ashmount School, Loughborough 
 
The Chairman reported that an opening event for the new special school in 
Loughborough called Ashmount School would be held in February and that invitations to 
attend this would be distributed shortly.   
 
 

2.00pm – 4.00pm CHAIRMAN 
20 January 2014 

 


